

ITEM NO.56

COURT NO.9

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E

C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCrl.M.P. No. 13657/2009 in  
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2637/2009(From the judgement and order dated 16/09/2008 in  
of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

CRLA No. 184/1988

KAUSHLENDRA PRASAD @ KAUSHAL MAHTON

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

(for ad interim ex parte provisional bail and office report)

Date: 21/08/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Shantanu Sagar, Adv.  
Mr. Smarhar Singh, adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Kr. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Singh, adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

It is stated that the petitioner's presence is required in connection with 'Pind Daan' as petitioner's father has expired. The application in this behalf is supported by affidavit of brother-in-law of the petitioner.

2 SLP(Crl.) No. 2637/09

Heard learned counsel for the State also.

In the facts of the present case, we direct that the petitioner shall be released on parole for a period of two weeks from today to the satisfaction of the Trial Court. The petitioner shall report at the local police station every alternate day at 10.00 a.m. Upon the expiry of the period of two weeks or before it, the petitioner

shall surrender before the concerned police authorities.

The police authorities concerned shall ensure that the petitioner does not violate the terms of this order, and will not abscond.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)  
Court Master

(Indu Satija)  
Court Master

(Note : Copy of the order be given out today)