

SECTION II A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2444, 2445, 2446-2447 & 2511 OF 2009

KAUSHLENDRA PRASAD ETC.  
@ KAUSHAL MAHTON

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

These are appeals by way of Special Leave granted vide this Court's Order dated 17<sup>th</sup> December, 2009 sole respondent-State is represented through Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate in all the connected matters. Common Original Records of the High Court as well as the Trial Court have been received in the matters and are available in Court room for reference.

It is submitted that for non filing of additional documents, the matter were listed before the Court of Registrar on 13<sup>th</sup> July, 2012, when the following Order was passed:-

**"It is submitted by both sides that no additional documents are required. No further steps. Hence, place the matter before the Hon'ble Court, as per Rule."**

It is submitted that no additional documents have been filed by the appearing counsels so far.

The Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 630 of 2013 in Criminal Appeal No. 2444 of 2009 only was listed before the Hon'ble court on 11<sup>th</sup> January, 2013 for releasing the appellant on parole when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Taken on board.**

**Heard learned counsel for the appellant-applicant and learned counsel for the respondent - State of Bihar.**

**The appellant-applicant has applied for grant of parole in connection with his daughter's marriage that is said to have been fixed on February 1, 2013.**

**Although the appellant-applicant has prayed for parole for a period of four weeks, learned counsel for the respondent - State of Bihar has no objection if parole is granted for a period of 10 (ten) days.**

Cont. 2/-

Having regard to above, we direct that the appellant-applicant may be released on parole for a period of 10 (ten) days effective from January 25, 2013 to the satisfaction of the 2<sup>nd</sup> Additional Sessions Judge, Nalanda at Biharsharif.

The appellant-applicant shall report at the local police station every alternate day. On expiry of 10 (ten) days with effect from January 25, 2013 or before it the appellant-applicant shall surrender before the concerned police authorities.

Criminal Miscellaneous  
Petition No. 630 of 2013\_stands disposed of  
accordingly.”

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the appellant has filed Proof of Surrender of the appellant and the same is included in the paper books.

The matter above-mentioned alongwith application is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 5th day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. T. MAHIPAL, Advocate
2. Mr. GOPAL SINGH, Advocate
3. Mr. SUNIL VARMA, Advocate
4. Mr. BIJEN GHOSH, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hs/c2